
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Richard Dunne 
 

Email: richard.dunne@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 23 March 2022 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) 
 

The Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) will meet in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 31 March 
2022. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10:00 am to undertake Site Visits. The consideration 
of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in Huddersfield Town Hall.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

The Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) members are:- 
 

 
When a Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) member cannot be at the meeting 
another member can attend in their place from the list below:- 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
A Gregg 
V Lees-Hamilton 
R Smith 
M Thompson 
D Hall 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison

Independent 
C Greaves

Labour 
M Akhtar 
S Hall 
M Kaushik 
J Ramsay E Firth 

Liberal Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Marchington 
A Munro 
A Pinnock 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Terry Lyons (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Mohammad Sarwar 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Sheikh Ullah 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor 
[...]
officer: Lucy Taylor, Planning Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Dalton 

 
 

79 - 98 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

The update report on applications under consideration will be added to the web agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (HUDDERSFIELD AREA) 
 

Thursday 10th February 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Terry Lyons (Chair) 
 Councillor James Homewood 

Councillor Mohammad Sarwar 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Sheikh Ullah 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 

  
Observers: Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Donald Firth 
Councillor Charles Greaves 
Councillor Nigel Patrick 
 

Apologies: Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Timothy Bamford 
Councillor Anthony Smith 

 
 

1 Membership of the Sub-Committee 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik substituted for Councillor Paul Davies. 
 
Councillor Andrew Marchington Substituted for Councillor Anthony Smith. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Timothy Bamford. 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
Subject to the following corrections the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 
2021 were approved as a correct record: 
 
That Cllrs Alison Munro and Susan Lee-Richards were present at the meeting. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillor Bellamy declared that she had been lobbied on application 2021/91302. 
 
Councillor Lee-Richards declared an “other interest” in application 2021/92946 on 
the grounds that she was a trustee of River Holme Connections. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2:



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  10 February 2022 
 

2 
 

Councillor Marchington declared an “other interest” in application 2021/91302 on the 
grounds that a number of the congregation of the church where he was minister 
lived adjacent to the site. 
 
Councillors Sarwar, Sokhal and Kaushik declared an “other interest” in application 
2021/93564 on the grounds that they knew both the applicant and one of the 
objectors. 
 
Councillors Uppal and Homewood declared that they had been lobbied on 
application 2021/93564. 
 
Councillors Uppal and Homewood declared an “other interest” in application 
2021/93564 on the grounds that they knew one of the objectors. 
 
Councillor Uppal declared that she had been lobbied on application 2021/92946. 
 
Councillor Sokhal declared an “other interest” in application 2021/93655 on the 
grounds that he had been actively engaged in discussions with the applicant, agent 
and planning officer.  
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were taken in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Reporting of Emergency Delegated Decisions 
The report was noted. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92946 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/92946 
Demolition of Holmfirth Market Hall, extension and redevelopment of existing 
Huddersfield Road Car Park to include improvements to the existing vehicular 
entrance point on the A6024, the creation of a new vehicular access point onto the 
A6024, the creation of a new widened pedestrian bridge over the River Holme and 
associated landscaping, lighting and drainage works (within a Conservation 
Area)Huddersfield Road Car Park and Holmfirth Market Hall, Huddersfield Road, 
Holmfirth. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received 
representations from Richard Ashley, Margaret Dale, Steve Davie, Liz Heywood, 
Michael Bell (in support), Jonathan Standen (agent) and Andy Raleigh and Chris 
Cotton (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36 (3) the Sub Committee received 
representations from Councillors Paul Davies, Donald Firth and Nigel Patric
[...]
extensions, basement extension and 
front and rear dormers 8-10, Moorbottom Road, Thornton Lodge, Huddersfield. 
 

Page 4



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  10 February 2022 
 

5 
 

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received 
representations from Ranjit Kaur and Randeep Singh (objectors) and Mohammad 
Sajar (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to provide sub committee 
members with an opportunity to attend a site visit. 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Armer, Bellamy, Homewood, Kaushik, Lee-Richards, McGuin, 
Marchington, Sarwar, Sokhal, Ullah, Uppal and Lyons (12 votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes) 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/93351 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/93351 
Formation of decked area, erection of balustrades to boundaries to provide outdoor 
seating area (within a Conservation Area) Hooley House, 1, Concord Street, Honley, 
Holmfirth. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received a 
representation from Jonathan Tahany (applicant). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36 (3) the Sub Committee received 
a representation from Councillor Charles Greaves (ward member). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions 
including those contained within the considered report including: 
 
1. Standard 3-year timeframe for commencement of development 
2. Development to be completed in accordance with the submitted plans and 
specifications  
3. Raised highway boundary wall to be constructed before decking brought into  
use. 
4. Hours of use of decking (no later than 9pm) 
5. Noise mitigation scheme 
6. No outdoor lighting without details being approved first. 
 
A Recor
[...]
rmitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning sub-committee have been made in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

Page 12



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
HUDDERSFIELD PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 31-Mar-2022 

Subject: Planning Application 2020/94096 Erection of 21 dwellings and 
associated works Land south of, Swallow Lane, Golcar, Huddersfield, HD7 4NB 
 
APPLICANT 
Jones Homes (Yorkshire) 
Ltd 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
12-Jan-2022 13-Apr-2022  

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
Public speaking at committee link 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Nick Hirst 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10:

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Golcar 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including 
those contained within this report and to secure a S106 agreement to cover the 
following matters: 
 
1. Affordable Housing: 4 affordable dwellings (2 Social Rent, 2 Starter Homes), to be 
provided in perpetuity.  
 
2. Public Open Space: On-site 526sqm of Public Open Space and future maintenance 
and management responsibilities of open space within the site, with off-site Public 
Open Space contribution of £36,645 to address shortfall.  
 
3. Education: £37,233 contribution to be spent on upon priority admission area 
school(s) within the geographical vicinity of the site (vicinity to be determined). 
 
4. Ecology – £7,245 contribution towards off-site measures to achieve biodiversity net 
gain 
 
5. Management and maintenance: The establishment of a management company for 
the management and maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or adopted 
by other parties, and of infrastructure (including surface water drainage until formally 
adopted by the statutory undertaker). 
 
In the circumstances where the S106 agreement has not been completed within 3 
months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of Planning and 
Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have 
been secured; if so, the Head of Planning and Development is authorised to determine 
the application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This is an application for full planning permission for a residential development 

of 21 dwellings. This application is brought to Huddersfield Planning Sub-
Committee in accordance with the Delegation Agreement, as the proposal 
seeks a residential development of less than 61 units with a site area 
exceeding 0.5ha.  

  

Page 14



 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1 The site is within Golcar, with Golcar local centre circa 300m to the east and 

Golcar Cricket Grounds 80m to the east. Huddersfield town centre is approx. 
5km to the east.  

 
2.2 The application site has an area of 0.74ha. It is split between unkept grass 

and managed lawn, part of which has evident historic ties to a residential unit 
(or units) along the north boundary.  A gravel surface, large enough for 
vehicles, is to the north of the site and connects it to Swallow Lane, running 
between nos. 56 and 58 Swallow Lane. A modern prefabricated commercial 
shed is sited next to this path, within the site boundary, and several 
out
[...]
ative capacity, the layout of 
the development is considered a logical response to the site’s constraints. The 
proposal has achieved a good mixture of housing types. Accordingly, the 
principle of development is acceptable.  

 
11.3 Site constraints including topography, neighbouring residential properties, 

trees and ecology, and various other material planning considerations. 
Nonetheless, the proposed development adequately addresses each. The 
design and appearance of the proposed development is considered 
acceptable. There would be no undue material harm to the amenity of 
neighbouring residents or future occupiers. The proposed access and highway 
impacts have been assessed to be acceptable. Other planning issues, such 
as drainage, ecology, and trees, have been addressed through the proposal. 

 
11.4 The proposal would not harm material planning considerations. Furthermore, 

it would provide an enhancement to local affordable housing, providing 4 
affordable units, and open space, with 526sqm on-site Public Open Space and 
£36,645 off-site contributions to enhance local facilities, in line with policy. 
Biodiversity and education contributions are also secured to mitigate the 
impacts of the proposal. 

 
11.5  This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 

development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the 
development would constitute sustainable development and is therefore 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions and planning obligations to 
be secured via a Section 106 agreement.  

  

Page 40



 
12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1. Three years to commence development.  
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications. 
3. Materials to be the same/match those used in phase 1.  
4. Full details of boundary treatments to be submitted and thereafter 

erected in accordance with details approved. 
5. Retention of stone wall to the south/west of the site.  
6. Submission of Landscape Strategy. 
7. Arboricultural Method Statement to retain identified trees/protect trees 

during the course of construction.  
8. Side facing windows for plots 9, 12, 13 (on west boundary) to be 

obscurely glazed. 
9. Submission of Construction (Environmental) Management Plan. 
10. Submission of Construction Management Plan. 
11. Swallow Lane frontage footpath to be provided, with details to be 

submitted and approved.  
12. Highways Condition Survey. 
13. Methods to prevent parking on Swallow Lane, phase 1 junction and 

new footway.  
14. Submission of details of road to adoptable standard.  
15. Cycle storage details.  
16. Bin collection areas to be provided and retained.  
17. Submission of waste collection strategy for the construction phase. 
18. Submission of suite of Contaminated Land Reports (further ground 

investigations and a scheme of remediation). 
19. Details of temporary surface water drainage arrangements, during 

construction.  
20. Surface Water Drainage Strategy.  
21. Provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points for all dwellings, to 

appropriate standard. 
22. Development to be carried out in accordance with Ecological 

Mitigation Measures.  
23. Submission of Biodiversity Enhancement Management Plan (BEMP). 
24. Remove permitted development rights for extensions and outbuildings 

for specified dwellings (plots). 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Application and history files 
 
Available at: 
 
Link to application details 
 
Certificate of Ownership  
 
Certificate B signed. Notice served on two individuals.  
 
Link to planning application details for Phase 1: 
 
Link to application details 

Page 41

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2020%2f91186
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-plannin
[...]
er consideration are 
accurate and clear enough to be assessed. 

  

Page 58



 
11.0 CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 It is concluded that the design and appearance of the extension, taking into 

account the relevant Local Plan policies, the provisions of the Householder 
Extensions and Alterations SPD, and all other material considerations, would 
respect the appearance and character of its surroundings, and that the 
development does not adversely affect the living conditions of neighbouring 
occupiers.  

11.2 The NPPF has introduced a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the Government’s 
view of what sustainable development means in practice.  

 
11.3 This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 

development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the 
development would constitute sustainable development and is therefore 
recommended for approval. 

 

12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1. Development in accordance with the plans. 
2. No windows to be installed in side elevations at ground floor level 
3. Existing white plastic cladding to be replaced with a material that has first been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Application details: 
 
Link to application details 
 
Certificate of Ownership – Notice served on neighbouring property, no. 6 Moorbottom 

Road. 
 
History file details for the previous approved scheme: 
 
Link to application details 
 
 
 

Page 59

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2020%2f91186
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2020%2f91186


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of 
[...]
 ensure that any private right of access will 
be retained as part of this application. 

 
11.0 CONCLUSION 

11.1 The NPPF has introduced a presumption in favor of sustainable development. 
The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the Government’s 
view of what sustainable development means in practice.  

 
11.2 This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 

development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the 
proposed development would constitute sustainable development and is 
therefore recommended for approval. 

  

Page 76



 

12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1. Standard three-year time frame 

 
2. Development to be completed in accordance with approved plans and 

specifications 
 

3. The external walls and roofing materials to match those use in the 
construction of the existing outbuilding/host property. 

 
4. The residential annexe accommodation approved as part of this permission 

shall be used by the occupants or relative of the 1a Dingley Road and shall 
not be sold/rented separately.  

 
5. One bat box shall be installed within the rear exterior wall of the main 

property before the development is first brought into use. 
 

6. One electric vehicle recharging point shall be provided within the area of 
hardstanding before the development is first brought into use. 

 
7. The reporting of any unexpected land contamination.  

 
8. New hardstanding to be surfaced and drained in accordance with the 

Communities and Local Government; and Environment Agency’s ‘Guidance 
on the permeable surfacing of front gardens (parking areas).  

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Application and history files 
Link to application details 
 
Weblink to application 
Link to application details 
 
Certificate B has been signed. 
 
 

Page 77

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning
[...]
t to be in accordance with the approved plans  
3. Compliance with Arboricultural Method Statement 
4. Hours of construction  
5. Submission of Construction Management Plan  
6. Provision of visibility splays in accordance with submitted site layout plan prior 

to commencement 
7. Surfacing of parking and access area (surface water drainage) 
8. Details of external facing and roofing materials  
9. Details of boundary treatments (including 2m screen fencing to the northern 

boundary of the site) 
10. Details of Finished Floor Levels  
11. Details for biodiversity net gain (for example bat bricks, boundary treatment to 

allow the passage of wildlife) 
12. Details of scheme relating to layout and external alterations to no.84, including 

parking spaces 
13. First floor north facing windows to be installed with obscure glazing and retained 

as such 
14. Removal of permitted development rights for new first floor windows in the north 

elevation 
15. Electric vehicle charging point 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Application Details: 
 
Link to application details 
 
Certificate of Ownership: Certificate B completed 15th December 2021 
 

Page 97

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f94645+


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2: Minutes of previous meeting
	3: Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	 Planning Applications
	10: Planning Application - Application No: 2020/94096
	Subject: Planning Application 2020/94096 Erection of 21 dwellings and associated works Land south of, Swallow Lane, Golcar, Huddersfield, HD7 4NB

	11: Planning Application - Application No: 2021/93564
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/93564 Erection of two-storey and single-storey rear extensions, basement extension and front and rear dormers 8-10, Moorbottom Road, Thornton Lodge, Huddersfield, HD1 3JT
	LOCATION PLAN

	12: Planning Application - Application No: 2021/90126
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/90126 Erection of extensions and alterations to existing coach house to form annexe accommodation associated with Coachways, 1a Dingley Road, Edgerton, Huddersfield, HD3 3AY and partial demolition of existing bungalo...

	13: Planning Application - Application No: 2021/94645
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/94645 Erection of detached dwelling with parking and division of existing garden to provide amenity, parking and bin storage adj, 84, Dalton Green Lane, Dalton, Huddersfield, HD5 9UQ




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (HUDDERSFIELD AREA) 
 

Thursday 31st March 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Terry Lyons (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Mohammad Sarwar 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Sheikh Ullah 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik 
Councillor John Lawson 

  
Apologies: Councillor Harpreet Uppal 

Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Timothy Bamford 
Councillor Anthony Smith 

 
 

1 Membership of the Sub-Committee 
Councillor John Lawson substituted for Councillor Anthony Smith. 
 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik substituted for Councillor Harpreet Uppal. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bill Armer, Harpreet Uppal, Timothy 
Bamford and Anthony Smith. 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors Sarwar, Homewood, P Davies, Sokhal, Ullah and Lyons declared that 
they had been lobbied on application 2021/93564. 
 
Councillors Homewood, P Davies, Sokhal and Lyons declared that they had been 
lobbied on application 2021/90126. 
 
Councillors Sokhal and Kaushik declared an “other interest” in application 
2021/93564 on the grounds that they knew both the applicant and one of the 
objectors. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  31 March 2022 
 

2 
 

All items on the agenda were taken in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Site visit - Planning Application No: 2020/94096 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

7 Site visit - Planning Application No: 2021/93564 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Site visit - Planning Application No: 2021/90126 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

9 Site visit - Planning Application No: 2021/94645 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2020/94096 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2020/94096 
Erection of 21 dwellings and associated works Land south of, Swallow Lane, Golcar, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received a 
representation from Jonathan Ainley (Agent). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
1. Complete the list of conditions including those contained within the considered 

report including: 
 
1. Three years to commence development.  
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications.  
3. Materials to be the same/match those used in phase 1.  
4. Full details of boundary treatments to be submitted and thereafter erected in 
accordance with details approved. 
5. Retention of stone wall to the south/west of the site.  
6. Submission of Landscape Strategy.  
7. Arboricultural Method Statement to retain identified trees/protect trees during the 
course of construction.  
8. Side facing windows for plots 9, 12, 13 (on west boundary) to be obscurely 
glazed. 
9. Submission of Construction (Environmental) Management Plan.  
10. Submission of Construction Management Plan. 
11. Swallow Lane frontage footpath to be provided, with details to be submitted and 
approved.  
12. Highways Condition Survey.  



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  31 March 2022 
 

3 
 

13. Methods to prevent parking on Swallow Lane, phase 1 junction and new 
footway.  
14. Submission of details of road to adoptable standard.  
15. Cycle storage details.  
16. Bin collection areas to be provided and retained.  
17. Submission of waste collection strategy for the construction phase.  
18. Submission of suite of Contaminated Land Reports (further ground 
investigations and a scheme of remediation). 
19. Details of temporary surface water drainage arrangements, during construction.  
20. Surface Water Drainage Strategy.  
21. Provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points for all dwellings, to appropriate 
standard.  
22. Development to be carried out in accordance with Ecological Mitigation 
Measures.  
23. Submission of Biodiversity Enhancement Management Plan (BEMP).  
24. Remove permitted development rights for extensions and outbuildings for 
specified dwellings (plots). 
2. Secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters: 
 
1. Affordable Housing: 4 affordable dwellings (2 Social Rent, 2 Starter Homes), to 
be provided in perpetuity.  
2. Public Open Space: On-site 526sqm of Public Open Space and future 
maintenance and management responsibilities of open space within the site, with 
off-site Public Open Space contribution of £36,645 to address shortfall.  
3. Education: £37,233 contribution to be spent on upon priority admission area  
school(s) within the geographical vicinity of the site (vicinity to be determined). 
4. Ecology – £7,245 contribution towards off-site measures to achieve biodiversity 
net gain. 
5. Management and maintenance: The establishment of a management company 
for the management and maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or 
adopted by other parties, and of infrastructure (including surface water drainage 
until formally adopted by the statutory undertaker). 
 
3. Pursuant to (2) above, in the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement 

has not been completed within three months of the date of the Committee’s 
resolution then the Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether 
permission should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are 
unacceptable in the absence of the mitigation and benefits that would have been 
secured; if so, the Head of Planning and Development is authorised to determine 
the application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 
Powers. 

 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) 
as follows: 
 
For: Councillors P Davies, Homewood, Kaushik, Lee-Richards, Sarwar, Sokhal, 
Ullah and Lyons (8 votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes). 
 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  31 March 2022 
 

4 
 

Abstained: Councillors Bellamy, Lawson and McGuin. 
 
 
 
 
 

11 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/93564 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/93564 
Erection of two-storey and single1storey rear extensions, basement extension and 
front and rear dormers 8-10, Moorbottom Road, Thornton Lodge, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received 
representations from Ranjit Kaur and Randeep Singh (objectors) and Mr Abrar 
(Agent). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development to complete the list of conditions including those 
contained within the considered report including: 
 
1. Development in accordance with the plans. 
2. No windows to be installed in side elevations at ground floor level 
3. Existing white plastic cladding to be replaced with a material that has first been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The following additional conditions: 

 The removal of permitted development rights. 

 Details of the specific limit to the width of the first floor extension. 
 

A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) 
as follows: 
 
For: Councillors: P Davies, Homewood, Kaushik, Lawson, Sarwar, Sokhal and Ullah 
(7 votes). 
 
Against: Councillors: Bellamy and McGuin (2 votes). 
 
Abstained: Councillors Lee-Richards and Lyons. 
 
 

12 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/90126 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/90126 
Erection of extensions and alterations to existing coach house to form annexe 
accommodation associated with Coachways, 1a Dingley Road, Edgerton, 
Huddersfield, HD3 3AY and partial demolition of existing bungalow with re-build to 
form 2 storey dwelling (within a Conservation Area) Coachways, 1a Dingley Road, 
Edgerton, Huddersfield. 
 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  31 March 2022 
 

5 
 

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received a 
representation from Alison Dumville (on behalf of objectors). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36 (3) the Committee received a 
representation on behalf of Councillor Cahal Burke (ward member). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development to complete the list of conditions including those 
contained within the considered report including: 
 
1. Standard three-year time frame to commence development. 
2. Development to be completed in accordance with approved plans and 
specifications 
3. The external walls and roofing materials to match those use in the construction of 
the existing outbuilding/host property. 
4. The residential annexe accommodation approved as part of this permission shall 
be used by the occupants or relative of the 1a Dingley Road and shall not be 
sold/rented separately.  
5. One bat box shall be installed within the rear exterior wall of the main property 
before the development is first brought into use. 
6. One electric vehicle recharging point shall be provided within the area of 
hardstanding before the development is first brought into use. 
7. The reporting of any unexpected land contamination.  
8. New hardstanding to be surfaced and drained in accordance with the 
Communities and Local Government; and Environment Agency’s ‘Guidance on the 
permeable surfacing of front gardens (parking areas). 
 
An additional condition to require obscure glazing to the first floor bedroom window 
in the front elevation of the coach house. 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5)  
as follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Bellamy, P Davies, Homewood, Lawson, Lee-Richards, McGuin, 
Sarwar, Sokhal, Ullah and Lyons (10 votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes). 
 

13 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/94645 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/94645 
Erection of detached dwelling with parking and division of existing garden to provide 
amenity, parking and bin storage adj, 84, Dalton Green Lane, Dalton, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received a 
representation from Christopher Langford (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED -  
 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  31 March 2022 
 

6 
 

Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions 
including those contained within the considered report including: 
 
1. Timescale for the commencement of development. 
2. Development to be in accordance with the approved plans.  
3. Compliance with Arboricultural Method Statement. 
4. Hours of construction.  
5. Submission of Construction Management Plan.  
6. Provision of visibility splays in accordance with submitted site layout plan Prior to 
commencement. 
7. Surfacing of parking and access area (surface water drainage). 
8. Details of external facing and roofing materials.  
9. Details of boundary treatments (including 2m screen fencing to the northern 
boundary of the site). 
10.Details of Finished Floor Levels.  
11.Details for biodiversity net gain (for example bat bricks, boundary treatment to 
allow the passage of wildlife). 
12.Details of scheme relating to layout and external alterations to no.84, including 
parking spaces 
13.First floor north facing windows to be installed with obscure glazing and retained 
as such. 
14.Removal of permitted development rights for new first floor windows in the north 
elevation. 
15.Electric vehicle charging point. 
 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5)  
as follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Bellamy, P Davies, Homewood, Lawson, Lee-Richards, McGuin, 
Sarwar, Sokhal, Ullah and Lyons (10 votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes). 
 
 


